
Lead Statement

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. Buckler Mobile Home Park is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your drinking water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the EPA Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1-800-426-4791 or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

How can I get Involved?

The most important impact the consumer can have on the water supply is to recognize the finite nature of our water supply and to practice water conservation principles.

Violations

A list of violations is on pages 6 and 7.

Water Quality Data Table

The table below lists all of the drinking water contaminants that we detected during the calendar year of this report. The presence of contaminants in the water does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. Unless otherwise noted, the data presented in this table is from testing done in the calendar year of the report. The EPA or the State requires us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently.

TEST RESULTS						
Contaminant	Violation Y/N	Level Detected	Unit Measurement	MCLG	MCL	Likely Source of Contamination
Radioactive Contaminants						
Beta/photon emitters 12/28/2011	N	10.8	pCi/L	0	50	Decay of natural and man-made deposits
Inorganic Contaminants						
<i>*National Secondary Drinking Water Standards. EPA recommends secondary standards to water systems but does not require systems to comply. However, States may choose to adopt them as enforceable Standards.</i>						
Copper (Distribution) (2014)	N	0	ppm	1.3	AL=1.3	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives
Lead (Distribution) (2014)	N	0	ppb	0	AL=15	Corrosion of household plumbing systems, erosion of natural deposits
Chlorine (2016)	N	0.3	ppm	4	4	Water Additive used to control microbes

Fluoride (2016)	N	1.02	ppm	4	4	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Arsenic (2012)	N	3.0	ppb	n/a	10	Erosion of natural deposits; runoff from orchards; runoff from glass and electronics production wastes

Definitions:

- (1) *Maximum Contaminant Level* (MCL): the highest level of a contaminant allowed to be present in drinking water
- (2) *Maximum Contaminant Level Goal* (MCLG): the level of contaminant in drinking water below which, there is no known or expected health risk
- (3) *Action Level*: the concentration of a contaminant, which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements, which the system must follow
- (4) *mg/l*: milligrams per liter, or parts per million
- (5) *ug/l*: micrograms per liter, or parts per billion
- (6) *mrem/yr.* millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body) (7) *pCi/l*: picocuries per liter (a measure of radiation)
- (8) *50 EPA considers 50 pCi/yr a level of concern for Beta particles

Executive Summary
BUCKLER MOBILE HOME PARK WATER SYSTEM
004-0209

The Maryland Department of the Environment's Water Supply Program (WSP) has conducted Source Water Assessments for nineteen community water systems in Calvert County, including Buckler MHP water system. The required components of this report as described in Maryland's Source Water Assessment Program (SWAP) are 1) delineation of an area that contributes water to the source, 2) identification of potential sources of contamination, and 3) determination of the susceptibility of the water supply to contamination. Recommendations for protecting the drinking water supply conclude this report.

The source of the Buckler MHP's water supply is the Nanjemoy aquifer, a naturally protected confined aquifer of the Atlantic Coastal Plain physiographic province. The Buckler MHP water system currently uses two wells in the Nanjemoy. The Source Water Assessment area was delineated by the WSP using U.S. EPA approved methods specifically designed for water supplies in confined aquifers.

Potential sources of contamination were researched and identified within the assessment area from field inspections, contaminant and well inventory databases, and land use maps. Well information and water quality data were also reviewed. A map showing the Source Water Assessment areas are available on request.

The susceptibility analysis is based on a review of the existing water quality data for each water system, the presence of potential sources of contamination in the individual assessment areas, well integrity, and aquifer characteristics. It was determined that the Buckler MHP water supply is not susceptible to contaminants originating at the land surface due to the protected nature of confined aquifers. The susceptibility of the water supply to Radon, a naturally occurring element, will depend upon final MCL that is adopted for this contaminant.

For more information please contact:

Ray Hall

443-624-8362

Violations Table

Consumer Confidence Rule

The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR ADEQUACY/AVAILABILITY/CONTENT	10/01/2016	10/05/2016	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.
CCR REPORT	07/01/2016		We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR)

The Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) seeks to prevent waterborne diseases caused by E. coli. E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
	04/01/2016	04/30/2016	
	05/01/2016	05/31/2016	
	06/01/2016	06/30/2016	
	07/01/2016	07/31/2016	

Total Coliform

Coliforms are bacteria that are naturally present in the environment and are used as an indicator that other, potentially-harmful, bacteria may be present.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
----------------	-----------------	---------------	-----------------------

Violations Table

MONITORING (TCR), ROUTINE MAJOR	01/01/2016	01/31/2016	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
MONITORING (TCR), ROUTINE MAJOR	02/01/2016	02/29/2016	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
MONITORING (TCR), ROUTINE MAJOR	03/01/2016	03/31/2016	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.